
427,7082014

422,6572013

198,236
–1.64% –12.36%

+4.69% +15.37%

–3.53%

+0.23%

–0.02%

–0.72% +9.00%

+4.64% +7.23%

+318.28% –4.63%

+16.97% +2.73%

–14.99%0.00%

+571.88% –0.05%

+1.05% +1.55%

54,252

32,013

20,939

863

9,314

53,146

43,338

598

10,134

Credit Hour Production, 
2013-2014 Annual
Previous year comparison by school

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

* Includes Cooperative Education, Graduate School, Military Science, and Provost’s Of�ce.
DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

2012-20132013-2014

+1.19%

Total for reporting*

203,107

51,031

32,652

20,404

861

9,451

49,605

40,793

702

9,040

GRADUATEUG
% CHANGE

2012-2013 to 2013-2014
BY LEVEL

GRADUATEUG
CHANGE
2013-2014

BY LEVEL

–2.40%

+6.31%

+0.23%

+2.62%

+6.24%

–1.96%

–1.45%

+7.14%

–14.81%

+12.10%

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)

PUBLIC HEALTH



Fall 2013

Spring 

2014

Summer 

2014

2013-14 

TOTAL

2012-13 

TOTAL

% Change   

12-13 to 13-14

Arts and Sciences

Undergraduate 89,855 78,643 17,185 185,683 188,784 -1.64%

Graduate 5,102 5,045 2,406 12,553 14,323 -12.36%

Total 94,957 83,688 19,591 198,236 203,107 -2.40%

Business

Undergraduate 20,013 18,855 6,446 45,314 43,284 4.69%

Graduate 3,271 3,217 2,450 8,938 7,747 15.37%

Total 23,284 22,072 8,896 54,252 51,031 6.31%

Cooperative Education

Undergraduate 43 24 29 96 52 83.65%

Dentistry (Dental Assisting)

Undergraduate 336 280 247 863 861 0.23%

Education

Undergraduate 8,000 7,649 1,755 17,404 18,040 -3.53%

Graduate 5,419 5,208 3,982 14,609 14,612 -0.02%

Total 13,419 12,857 5,737 32,013 32,652 -1.96%

Engineering

Undergraduate 6,353 6,306 640 13,299 13,395 -0.72%

Graduate 2,834 2,914 1,892 7,640 7,009 9.00%

Total 9,187 9,220 2,532 20,939 20,404 2.62%

Graduate School

Graduate 527 427 330 1,284 1,630 -21.23%

Health Professions

Undergraduate 6,189 6,365 3,829 16,383 15,656 4.64%

Graduate 10,983 9,499 6,473 26,955 25,137 7.23%

Total 17,172 15,864 10,302 43,338 40,793 6.24%

Joint Health Sciences

Undergraduate 150 229 10 389 93 318.28%

Graduate 3,284 2,968 2,673 8,925 9,358 -4.63%

Total 3,434 3,197 2,683 9,314 9,451 -1.45%

Military Science

Undergraduate 239 191 23 453 490 -7.55%

Nursing

Undergraduate 5,878 7,246 4,839 17,963 15,357 16.97%

Graduate 13,172 11,084 10,927 35,183 34,248 2.73%

Total 19,050 18,330 15,766 53,146 49,605 7.14%

Optometry (Vision Science)

Undergraduate 0 8 0 8 8 0.00%

Graduate 210 196 184 590 694 -14.99%

Total 210 204 184 598 702 -14.81%

Provost's Office

Undergraduate 2,112 873 58 3,043 2,839 7.19%

Public Health

Undergraduate 363 783 144 1,290 192 571.88%

Graduate 3,975 3,408 1,461 8,844 8,848 -0.05%

Total 4,338 4,191 1,605 10,134 9,040 12.10%

Total UAB

Undergraduate 139,531 127,452 35,205 302,188 299,051 1.05%

Graduate 48,777 43,965 32,778 125,520 123,606 1.55%

Total 188,308 171,417 67,983 427,708 422,657 1.19%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION

Source: Research and Analysis, Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis
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Fall Spring Summer

2006-07 132,945 121,289 47,153

2007-08 129,532 118,066 40,804

2008-09 125,096 117,451 38,534

2009-10 129,974 122,562 38,847

2010-11 134,682 126,380 36,733

2011-12 135,380 127,093 34,964

2012-13 138,108 127,378 33,565

2013-14 139,531 127,452 35,205
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UAB Undergraduate CHP by Term 

Fall Spring Summer

2006-07 38,119 35,977 24,119

2007-08 39,295 37,452 26,158

2008-09 41,935 39,900 28,675

2009-10 44,865 42,855 30,858

2010-11 46,387 43,096 29,155

2011-12 45,306 44,841 29,731

2012-13 46,795 45,704 31,107

2013-14 48,777 43,965 32,778
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fall 2013 spring 2014 summer 2014 total

ARTS AND SCIENCES*

Lower Division Undergraduate 72,210 61,124 13,414 146,748

Upper Division Undergraduate 17,645 17,519 3,771 38,935

Graduate 1 3,097 2,999 1,317 7,413

Graduate 2 2,005 2,046 1,089 5,140

Total 94,957 83,688 19,591 198,236

BUSINESS

Lower Division Undergraduate 8,565 7,917 2,775 19,257

Upper Division Undergraduate 11,448 10,938 3,671 26,057

Graduate 1 3,180 3,155 2,400 8,735

Graduate 2 91 62 50 203

Total 23,284 22,072 8,896 54,252

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)

Lower Division Undergraduate 336 280 247 863

Total 336 280 247 863

EDUCATION

Lower Division Undergraduate 3,004 2,708 512 6,224

Upper Division Undergraduate 4,996 4,941 1,243 11,180

Graduate 1 5,157 4,967 3,567 13,691

Graduate 2 262 241 415 918

Total 13,419 12,857 5,737 32,013

ENGINEERING

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,884 2,682 400 5,966

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,469 3,624 240 7,333

Graduate 1 2,150 2,259 1,368 5,777

Graduate 2 684 655 524 1,863

Total 9,187 9,220 2,532 20,939

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Lower Division Undergraduate 885  908 351 2,144

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,304 5,457 3,478 14,239

Graduate 1 8,640 6,759 4,332 19,731

Graduate 2 2,343 2,740 2,141 7,224

Total 17,172 15,864 10,302 43,338

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0

Upper Division Undergraduate 150 229 10 389

Graduate 1 67  111  45  223

Graduate 2 3,217 2,857 2,628 8,702

Total 3,434 3,197 2,683 9,314

UAB ANNUAL CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

2013-14

Source:  Research and Analysis, Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, ACHE Credit Hour Production Report



fall 2013 spring 2014 summer 2014 total

UAB ANNUAL CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

2013-14

NURSING

Lower Division Undergraduate 600 0 0 600

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,278 7,246 4,839 17,363

Graduate 1 11,829 10,210 10,037 32,076

Graduate 2 1,343 874 890 3,107

Total 19,050 18,330 15,766 53,146

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)

Upper Division Undergraduate 0 8 0 8

Graduate 1 31 32 13 76

Graduate 2 179 164 171 514

Total 210 204 184 598

PUBLIC HEALTH

Lower Division Undergraduate 234 480 0 714

Upper Division Undergraduate 129 303 144 576

Graduate 1 3,394 2,878 1,126 7,398

Graduate 2 581 530 335 1,446

Total 4,338 4,191 1,605 10,134

ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROVOST'S OFFICE

Lower Division Undergraduate 1,896 445 49 2,390

Upper Division Undergraduate 498 643 61 1,202

Total 2,394 1,088 110 3,592

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduate 1 0 0 0 0

Graduate 2 527 427 330 1,284

Total 527 427 330 1,284

TOTAL UAB

Lower Division Undergraduate 90,614 76,544 17,748 184,906

Upper Division Undergraduate 48,917 50,908 17,457 117,282

Graduate 1 37,545 33,370 24,205 95,120

Graduate 2 11,232 10,595 8,573 30,400

GRAND TOTAL 188,308 171,417 67,983 427,708

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate 

credit hours.

Source:  Research and Analysis, Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, ACHE Credit Hour Production Report
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